The focus of this study is private sector employees located in Surabaya. The 
criteria established for this study are as follows: 

• Minimum age of 29 years old or born in 1996 
• Currently employed and earning a minimum income of the Surabaya Minimum Wage or at least Rp 5,500,000 

(five million five hundred thousand rupiah) 
• Have experience in investing in the stock market 
• Employed as a private-sector employee in Surabaya 

According to Ghozali (2007), the minimum sample size for this study is 100. The independent variables include financial 
literacy, risk perception, and tax literacy.